### CHAPTER 140.

## AN ACT TO LEGALIZE AND MAKE VALID THE ACTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF FREEBORN COUNTY, MIN-NESOTA, IN MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF AIDING IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BRIDGE ACROSS THE OUT-LET OF FOUNTAIN LAKE, IN SAID COUNTY.

# Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the appropriation of the sum of one thousand (\$1,000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, made and ordered by the board of county commissioners of Freeborn county, Minnesota, for the purpose of aiding in the construction of a bridge, and crossing over and across the outlet of Fountain Lake, in said county and city of Albert Lea, is hereby legalized and made valid and declared in force and confirmed in accordance with the terms of the order and resolution of said board.

SEC. 2. That the county treasurer of said Freeborn county, is hereby authorized and directed to pay the amount so appropriated by said board, to the treasurer of the city of Albert Lea, upon presentation to him of a warrant in the usual form, and the auditor of said county is hereby authorized and directed to issue a warrant for the amount so appropriated by said board on the application of said city treasurer, the amount so appropriated to be expended under the orders of the common council of said city, for the object of the appropriation.

SEC. 3. This act to take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 18, 1881.

#### CHAPTER 141.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZETHE ACTIONS OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF TAYLORS FALLS, CHISAGO COUNTY, IN THE CONSTRUC-TION OF CERTAIN SIDEWALKS AND WORK UPON STREETS IN SAID TOWN.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the actions of the town council of the town of Taylors Falls. Chisago county, in the building of sidewalks and the opening and grading of streets, and paying for the same out of the town funds of said town in the year one thousand eight